

No. 21-047

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

Gina Grace Stone,

Petitioner,

v.

United States of America,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI

TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Jacklyn Dhaemers
Office of the United States Attorney
One Prosecution Loop
Post Office Box 5
Alamo City, Alamo 99999
jdhaemers@usattorneyalamo.com
Tel: (210) 333-3333

March 6, 2022

Table of Contents

Questions Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Opinions Below	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction	iv
Standard of Review	iv
Constitutional Provision Involved	iv
Statement of the Case	1
Summary of the Argument.....	3
Argument	5
I. Reasonable belief is the proper standard for both prongs of the <i>Payton</i> standard.....	6
A. Requiring a different level of certainty for each prong of the <i>Payton</i> standard is illogical.....	6
B. Applying a level of certainty greater than a reasonable belief would disrupt the balance between the necessity of efficient police work and the individual’s right to privacy.....	9
C. It would be incompatible with the <i>Payton</i> standard to require officers to first acquire a search warrant before executing an arrest warrant at a residence believed to be that of the target, even if it is later determined to be a third-party home.....	11
II. Officers had sufficient evidence to satisfy the level of certainty required by both a reasonable belief standard and a probable cause standard.	13
A. Information from the confidential informant coupled with officers’ investigation established a reasonable belief that Boudreaux resided at and was present in the home at the time of entry.....	14
B. If the Court uses a probable cause standard, the evidence acquired during the officers’ investigation adequately established probable cause to believe Boudreaux resided at and was present in the home at the time of entry.	22
Conclusion.....	25
Certificate of Service.....	26

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>El Bey v. Roop</i> , 530 F.3d 407 (6th Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Florida v. Jimeno</i> , 500 U.S. 248 (1991).....	9
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	5, 14, 22, 24
<i>Illinois v. Rodriguez</i> , 497 U.S. 177 (1990).....	13
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948).....	5
<i>Maryland v. Buie</i> , 494 U.S. 325 (1990).....	8
<i>Maryland v. Garrison</i> , 480 U.S. 79 (1987).....	11, 13
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	5, 7, 10, 13
<i>Smith v. Tolley</i> , 960 F. Supp. 977 (E.D. Va. 1997).....	7
<i>Steagald v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 204 (1981).....	6, 12
<i>United States v. Barrera</i> , 464 F.3d 496 (5th Cir. 2006).....	8, 10, 15
<i>United States v. Bohannon</i> , 824 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2016).....	7, 14
<i>United States v. Gay</i> , 240 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2001).....	16, 18
<i>United States v. Graham</i> , 553 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2009).....	12, 15
<i>United States v. Hamilton</i> , 819 F.3d 503 (1st Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>United States v. Lauter</i> , 57 F.3d 212 (2d Cir. 1995).....	8, 9, 11
<i>United States v. Lovelock</i> , 170 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 1999).....	7, 12
<i>United States v. Magluta</i> , 44 F.3d 1530 (11th Cir. 1995).....	6, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Pruitt</i> , 458 F.3d 477 (6th Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>United States v. Risse</i> , 83 F.3d 212 (8th Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>United States v. Route</i> , 104 F.3d 59 (5th Cir. 1997).....	7, 8, 10, 15
<i>United States v. Stinson</i> , 857 F. Supp. 1026 (D. Conn. 1994).....	11
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 429 F.3d 282 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	8
<i>United States v. Vasquez-Algarin</i> , 821 F.3d 467 (3d Cir. 2016).....	passim
<i>United States v. Veal</i> , 453 F.3d 164 (3d Cir. 2006).....	14, 22, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Werra</i> , 638 F.3d 326 (1st Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 560 F.2d 660 (5th Cir. 1977).....	10
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 835 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2016).....	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Valadez v. McPheters</i> , 172 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 1999).....	passim
<i>Winston v. Lee</i> , 470 U.S. 753 (1985).....	6, 9

Statutes

U.S. CONST. amend. IV	5
